

No. 20-3371

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.; LAWRENCE ROBERTS; and
DAVID JOHN HENRY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA; ALLEGHENY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; CENTRE COUNTY
BOARD OF ELECTIONS; CHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DELAWARE
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS;
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; and PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD
OF ELECTIONS.
Defendants-Appellees.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NAACP PENNSYLVANIA STATE
CONFERENCE; COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
PENNSYLVANIA; BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT; LUCIA GAJDA;
STEPHANIE HIGGINS; MERIL LARA; RICHARDO MORALES; NATALIE PRICE; TAYLOR
STOVER; JOSEPH AYENI; TIM STEVENS;
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Pennsylvania in Case No. 20-cv-2078, Judge Matthew W. Brann

**SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
KATHY BOOCKVAR'S BRIEF**

[Counsel's Information Contained on Next Page]

Daniel T. Brier
Donna A. Walsh
John B. Dempsey
MYERS BRIER & KELY, LLP
425 Spruce Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503
(570) 342-6100 (telephone)
(570) 342-6147 (facsimile)
dbrier@mbklaw.com
dwalsh@mbklaw.com
jdempsey@mbklaw.com

Keli M. Neary
Karen M. Romano
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Strawberry Square, 15th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2717 (telephone)
(717) 772-4526 (facsimile)
kneary@attorneygeneral.gov
kromano@attorneygeneral.gov

Barry H. Berke
Dani R. James
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL, LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-7560 (telephone)
(212) 715-7660 (facsimile)
bberke@kramerlevin.com
djames@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Secretary of the Commonwealth Kathy Boockvar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 6

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

 A. Pre-Election Day Litigation..... 8

 B. Election Day Administration..... 11

 C. Post-Election Litigation..... 11

 D. Procedural History of the Instant Matter 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 19

ARGUMENT 19

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying Leave To Amend Where Appellants Were On Notice of the Deficiencies in Their Complaint But Chose Not To Resolve Them 20

 C. The District Court Also Relied on Other Grounds for Denying Leave To Amend..... 22

 D. Amendment Would Have Been Futile..... 27

 1. Plaintiffs plainly lack standing 27

 2. Appellants fail to state a claim for violation of the Equal Protection Clause 32

3. Appellants fail to state a plausible due process violation..... 38

4. The injunctive relief sought is unavailable..... 40

5. Appellants’ claims are moot 42

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Afran v. McGreevey, 115 F. App’x 539 (3d Cir. 2004) 38

Averbach v. Rival Mfg. Co., 879 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1989) 27

Biener v. Calio, 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 36

Bognet v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pa., No. 20-3214,
2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020) 1, 2, 3, 4, 16, 17, 19, 20,
..... 21, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011) 31

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) 33, 34

California Pub. Emps. Retirement Sys. v. Chubb, 394 F.3d 126
(3d Cir. 2004) 20, 22

*In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen.
Election Appeal of Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*, --- A.3d ---,
2020 WL 6866415 (Pa. Nov. 23, 2020) 39

*In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 General
Election, Appeal of Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*, --- A.3d ---,
2020 WL 6875017 (Pa. Nov. 23, 2020) 14

In re Canvassing Observation Appeal, --- A.3d ---, 2020 WL 6737895
(Pa. Nov. 17, 2020) 13, 38, 39, 42

Carson v. Simon, No. 20-3139, 2020 WL 6335967 (8th Cir. Oct. 29, 2020) 39

Costantino v. City of Detroit, No. 20-014780-AW (Mich. 3d Judicial Cir.
Ct. Nov. 13, 2020) 42

Cornell & Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
573 F.2d 820 (3d Cir. 1978) 26

Cureton v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 252 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001) 25, 26

Davis v. Abington Mem. Hosp., 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014) 20, 22

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020) 10, 36, 34, 35

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962) 23

In re Gen. Election Nov. 6, 1971, 296 A.2d 782 (Pa. 1972) 37

Grayson v. Mayview State Hosp., 293 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2002) 25

Griffin v. Burns, 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) 30

Krantz v. Prudential Investments Fund Mgmt., LLC, 305 F.3d 140
(3d Cir. 2002) 19, 20, 22

Laborers’ Intern. Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994) 32

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) 27

Lorenz v. CSX Corp., 1 F.3d 1406 (3d Cir. 1993) 23

In re Luzerne County Returns Bd., 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972) 37

Marks v. Stinson, 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994) 30, 31

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 41

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612
(6th Cir. 2016) 35

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) 9, 41

Paher v. Cegavske, No. 20-243, 2020 WL 2748301 (D. Nev. May 27, 2020) 36

Perles v. Cty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cty., 415 Pa. 154 (1964) 41

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Petitions to Open Ballot Boxes</i> , 188 A.2d 254 (Pa. 1963) | 37 |
| <i>Pileggi v. Aichele</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012) | 41 |
| <i>Rendell v. Rumsfeld</i> , 484 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2007) | 42 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) | 29 |
| <i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004) | 37 |
| <i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) | 33 |
| <i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944) | 33 |
| <i>In re Surrick</i> , 338 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003) | 30 |
| <i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020) | 32 |
| <i>Trump v. Bullock</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2020 WL 5810556 (D. Mont. Sept. 30, 2020) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Pellulo</i> , 399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005) | 32 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Schulmann v. Astrazeneca Pharms. L.P.</i> , 769 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2014) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001) | 39, 40 |
| <i>West v. Am. Tel & Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940) | 34 |
| <i>Wexler v. Anderson</i> , 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006) | 35 |
| STATUTES | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 | 28 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 | 28 |
| 25 P.S. § 2642(k) | 15, 17 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 25 P.S. § 3050 | 11 |
| 25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(1.1) | 11, 12 |
| 25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(2) | 12 |
| 25 P.S. § 3150.11 | 8 |
| 25 P.S. § 3150.16(b)(2) | 11 |
| 25 P.S. § 3456 | 40 |
| 25 P.S. §§ 3456-3473 | 40 |
| L.R. 15.1(b) | 23 |
